FORMS RELATING TO LISTING

Form F

The Growth Enterprise Market (GEM)

Company Information Sheet

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this information sheet, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this information sheet.

Company name: HC International, Inc.

Stock code (ordinary shares): 8292

This information sheet contains certain particulars concerning the above company (the "Company") which is listed on the Growth Enterprise Market ("GEM") of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Exchange"). These particulars are provided for the purpose of giving information to the public with regard to the Company in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "GEM Listing Rules"). They will be displayed at the GEM website on the Internet. This information sheet does not purport to be a complete summary of information relevant to the Company and/or its securities.

The information in this sheet was updated as of 30 October 2008

A. General

Place of incorporation : Cayman Islands

Date of initial listing on GEM : 17 December 2003

Names of directors : Executive Directors:

(please distinguish the status of
the directors – Executive,
Non-Executive or IndependentMr. Guo Fansheng
Mr. Guo Jiang

Non-Executive) Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Li Jianguang

Independent non-executive Directors:

Mr. Zhang Ke Mr. Xiang Bing Mr. Guo Wei

Name(s) of substantial
shareholder(s) (as such term is
defined in rule 1.01 of the GEM
Listing Rules) and their
respective interests in the
ordinary shares and other
securities of the Company:

Name	Number of Shares	Approximate percentage of Share Capital
McCarthy Kent C.	108,550,000 (Note 1)	22.24%
McGovern Patrick J.	104,790,697 (Note 2)	21.47%
Mr. Zhou Quan	79,316,743 (Note 3)	16.25%
Mr. Li Jianguang	40,000,384 (Note 4)	8.19%
Mr. Guo Fansheng	39,447,015	8.08%
Mr. Guo Jiang	37,157,771 (Note 5)	7.61%
Ms. Geng Yi	37,157,771 (Note 6)	7.61%

Notes:

- 1. The reference to 108,550,000 shares of the Company comprises 93,776,628 shares, 8,869,000 shares and 5,904,372 shares held by Jayhawk Private Equity Fund, L.P., Buffalo Jayhawk China Fund and Jayhawk Private Equity Co-Invest Fund, L.P., respectively. The entire issued share capital of each of the abovementioned entities is owned by Mr. McCarthy.
- 2. The reference to 104,790,697 shares of the Company comprises 25,473,954 shares, 16,664,743 shares and 62,652,000 shares owned by IDG Technology Venture Investment, Inc., a whollyowned subsidiary of International Data Group, Inc., whose majority shareholder is Mr. Patrick McGovern, IDG Technology Venture Investments, L.P., a limited partnership controlled by IDG Technology Venture Investments, LLC, which is in turn jointly controlled by Mr. Patrick McGovern and Mr. Quan Zhou, and IDG Technology Venture Investment III, L.P., a limited partnership controlled by IDG Technology Venture Investment III, LLC, which is in turn jointly controlled by Mr. Patrick McGovern and Mr. Quan Zhou, respectively.

- 3. The reference to 79,316,743 shares of the Company comprises 16,664,743 shares and 62,652,000 shares owned by IDG Technology Venture Investments, L.P., a limited partnership controlled by IDG Technology Venture Investments, LLC, which is in turn jointly controlled by Mr. Patrick McGovern and Mr. Quan Zhou, and IDG Technology Venture Investment III, L.P., a limited partnership controlled by IDG Technology Venture Investment III, LLC which is in turn jointly controlled by Mr. Patrick McGovern and Mr. Quan Zhou, respectively.
- 4. The reference to 40,000,384 shares of the Company relates to the shares of the Company held by Callister Trading Limited, the entire share capital of which is owned by Mr. Li.
- 5. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 29,223,771 shares of the Company of which 1,074,625 shares of the Company are held by Ms. Geng Yi, who is Mr. Guo Jiang's spouse; and (b) 7,934,000 underlying shares derived from the share options granted under the share option scheme adopted on 30th November 2003 of which 1,734,000 underlying shares derived from the share options granted to Ms. Geng Yi under the share option scheme.
- 6. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 29,223,771 shares of the Company of which 28,149,146 shares of the Company are held by Mr. Guo Jiang, who is Ms. Geng Yi's spouse; and (b) 7,934,000 underlying shares derived from the share options granted under the share option scheme adopted on 30th November 2003 of which 6,200,000 underlying shares derived from the share options granted to Mr. Guo Jiang under the share option scheme.

Name(s) of company(ies) listed on GEM or the Main Board of the Stock Exchange within the same group as the Company N/A

Financial year end date

: 31 December

Registered address

4th Floor, One Capital Place P.O. Box 847

George Town Grand Cayman Cayman Islands British West Indies

Head office and principal place of business

: Tower B

Jieneng Building

42 North Street Xizhimen

Haidian District Beijing 100082

PRC

Web-site address (if applicable) : www.hc360.com

Share registrars : Hong Kong Registrars Limited

Rooms 1712–1716

17th Floor

Hopewell Centre

183 Queen's Road East

Hong Kong

Auditors : PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

22nd Floor

Prince's Building

Central Hong Kong

B. Business activities

(Please insert here a brief description of the business activities undertaken by the Company and its subsidiaries.)

The Group is one of the leading business information services providers in the PRC. The Group aims to provide business information through different means to facilitate buyers and sellers in the commercial world to disseminate and/or obtain such information to assist them in locating and matching their counterparties and to make business decisions. The services and products of the group can mainly be divided into two categories: (1) the provision of primary business information through various channels of communication for companies to promote and advertise their products and services to potential customers and/or the provision of products to obtain relevant primary business information; and (2) the provision of value-added business information services according to the needs of customers.

C. Ordinary shares

Number of ordinary shares in issue : 488,178,960

Par value of ordinary shares in issue : HK\$0.10

Board lot size (in number of shares) : 2,000 shares

Name of other stock exchange(s) on N/A

which ordinary shares are also listed

D. Warrants

Stock code : N/A

Board lot size : N/A

Expiry date : N/A

Exercise price : N/A

Conversion ratio : N/A

(Not applicable if the warrant is denominated in dollar value of conversion right)

No. of warrants outstanding : N/A

No. of shares falling to be issued : N/A

upon the exercise of outstanding warrants

E. Other securities

Share Option Scheme:

46,984,080 share options were granted under the pre-IPO share option scheme of the Company adopted on 30 November 2003 to the Company's directors, full-time employees, consultants and exemployees. These share options were granted at an exercise price of HK\$0.44 per share. 10,934,345, 12,631,528, 9,269,533, 1,816,234 and 3,185,320 share options were exercised on 27 January 2005, 20 January 2006, 12 January 2007, 25 May 2007 and 22 November 2007, respectively. As at the date hereof, the number of outstanding share options under the pre-IPO share option scheme of the Company amounted to 9,147,120.

26,000,000 share options were granted under the share option scheme of the Company adopted on 30 November 2003 to the Company's directors and full-time employees at an exercise price of HK\$2.40 per share on 18 February 2004. As at the date hereof, 17,200,000 share options have lapsed and the number of outstanding share options granted under this share option scheme, which are exercisable at HK\$2.40 per share, amounted to 8,800,000.

10,000,000 share options were granted under the share option scheme of the Company adopted on 30 November 2003 to the Company's director and full-time employees at an exercise price of HK\$1.49 per share on 23 June 2006. As at the date hereof, 3,962,000 share options have lapsed and the number of outstanding share options granted under this share option scheme, which are exercisable at HK\$1.49 per share, amounted to 6,038,000.

23,000,000 share options were granted under the share option scheme of the Company adopted on 30 November 2003 to the Company's director and full-time employees at an exercise price of HK\$1.24 per share on 11 July 2007. As at the date hereof, 5,431,000 share options have lapsed and the number of outstanding share options under this share option scheme, which are exercisable at HK\$1.24 per share, amounted to 17,569,000.

14,600,000 share options were granted under the share option scheme of the Company adopted on 30 November 2003 to the Company's director and full-time employees at an exercise price of HK\$0.604 per share on 29 September 2008.

Responsibility statement

The directors of the Company (the "Directors") as at the date hereof hereby collectively and individually accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this information sheet ("the Information") and confirm, having made all reasonable inquiries, that to the best of their knowledge and belief the Information is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading and that there are no other matters the omission of which would make any Information inaccurate or misleading.

The Directors also collectively and individually accept full responsibility for submitting a revised information sheet, as soon as reasonably practicable after any particulars on the form previously published cease to be accurate.

The Directors acknowledge that the Stock Exchange has no responsibility whatsoever with regard to the Information and undertake to indemnify the Exchange against all liability incurred and all losses suffered by the Exchange in connection with or relating to the Information.

Signed:	
Guo Fansheng (Executive Director)	Guo Jiang (Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer
Li Jianguang (Non-executive Director)	Zhang Ke (Independent non-executive Director)
Xiang Bing (Independent non-executive Director)	Guo Wei (Independent non-executive Director)